PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NE	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		AS	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
N				Execution Date	
George Howell Coffee Company				03/12/2010	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Voice Systems Technology, Inc.				
Street Address:	PO Box 61				
City:	Harvard				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01451				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2 Property Type Number					
		2247231			231
Application Number: 12247232					12247231
CONTRESPONDENCE BANA					
Fax Number: (512)672-6302 Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.					
Phone: 512-539-0400					d O
Email: mkahler@austin.rr.com					
Correspondent Name: MARK P. KAHLER Address Line 1: 8101 VAILVIEW COVE					
Address Line 1: altor value v cove Address Line 4: AUSTIN, TEXAS 78750-7881					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		K70	K70125/K70126		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Mai	Mark P Kahler		
Total Attachments: 1 source=EXECUTED IP Assignment Agreement (GS) 3-12-10#page1.tif					

ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

Whereas the ASSIGNOR, GEORGE HOWELL COFFEE COMPANY (GHCC), a corporation having a principal place of business at 312 School Street, Acton, Massachusetts 01720, is the owner of the following Patent Applications:

US Application No. 12/247,231, filed 10-8-2008, entitled "Method And Apparatus For Brewing Coffee Via Universal Coffee Brewing Chart Generation":

US Application No. 12/247,232, filed 10-8-2008, entitled "Coffee Refractometer Method And Apparatus";

PCT International Application No. PCT/US09/59588, filed 10-5-2009, entitled "Method And Apparatus For Brewing Coffee Via Universal Coffee Brewing Chart Generation";

PCT International Application No. PCT/US09/59593, filed 10-5-2009, entitled "Coffee Refractometer Method And Apparatus";

Whereas the ASSIGNEE, Voice Systems Technology, Inc., a corporation having a place of business at Harvard, Massachusetts 01451 desires to acquire all right, title and interest to the above Patent Applications.

As of the close of business on March 31, 2010 (the "Effective Date"), Assignor agrees to assign and transfer to Assignee, and as of the Effective Date assigns and transfers to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in the Patent Applications and inventions therein disclosed for the United States and foreign countries, and in all foreign countries, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the United States applications of these Patent Applications, and Assignor requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any Letters Patent granted upon the inventions set forth in the Patent Applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns; and Assignor further agrees that Assignee may apply for and receive issuance of any and all foreign Letters Patent related to these Patent Applications.

Assignor will cooperate with Assignee and execute all lawful papers and legal instruments as may be needed to perfect and maintain the patent application and patent rights conveyed by this Agreement, including parent, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and reexamination applications related to the Patent Applications.

WHEREFORE, the Parties acknowledge that they have read and understand this Agreement and voluntarily accept the duties and obligations set forth herein.

George Howell Coffee Company (Assignor) Bv (signature) Georch. Printed Name of Authorized Officer

Pressdent

Officer's Title

RECORDED: 07/20/2010

Voice Systems Technology, Inc. (Assignee) By: (signature) cout. Printed Name of Authorized Officer Vresidont Officer's Title 0 71 82 Date PATENT

REEL: 024711 FRAME: 0789